

Case No. 11-23-00232-CV

COURT OF APPEALS  
ELEVENTH DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
EASTLAND, TEXAS

---

TARLETON STATE UNIVERSITY,

*Appellant and Cross-Appellee,*

vs.

FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION,

*Appellee and Cross-Appellant.*

Oral Argument Requested

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

---

---

KELLEY BREGENZER\*  
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL  
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION  
510 Walnut St.  
Suite 900  
Philadelphia, PA 19106  
kelley.bregenzner@thefire.org

*\*Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

JT MORRIS\*\*  
GABRIEL WALTERS\*\*\*  
Tx Bar No. 2409444  
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL  
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION  
700 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE  
Suite 340  
Washington, DC 20003  
(215) 717-3473  
jt.morris@thefire.org  
gabe.walters@thefire.org

*\*\*Counsel of Record*

*\*\*\*Pro Hac Vice Forthcoming*

*Attorneys for Cross-Appellant-Appellee Foundation for Individual Rights and Expression*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	III
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT.....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
After Tarleton censors a student newspaper, FIRE requests public records.....	2
Tarleton withholds requested public records, citing the Public Information Act’s student-records exception. ....	4
FIRE sues Tarleton, and both parties move for summary judgment. ....	7
The trial court grants summary judgment for FIRE. ....	9
On reconsideration, the trial court affirms its decision requiring Tarleton to produce public information. ....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	13
I.    Affirming Mandamus Aligns with the Texas Public Information Act’s Strong Presumption in Favor of Granting FIRE’s Request for Information. ....	16
A.    Courts must follow the legislature’s mandate to interpret the act broadly.....	17
B.    Courts must narrowly construe exceptions from disclosure, including the student- records exception.....	18

II.	Affirming Mandamus Also Is Proper Because the Student-Records Exception Does Not Apply to the Records in Full.....	20
	A. Texas case law requires redaction of students’ personally identifiable information and production of the remaining records. ....	20
	B. The state misreads Attorney General opinions to attempt to justify its withholding of public information. ....	25
	C. Courts of other jurisdictions interpret student-records exceptions as the trial court correctly did here.....	26
III.	Tarleton Cannot Prove a Compelling Reason for Withholding Documents Because It Did Not Even Meet Its Burden of Proving the Student-Records Exception Applies to the Documents in Full.....	28
	A. Tarleton failed its obligation to seek an Attorney General opinion. ....	28
	B. Tarleton proved no compelling reason to withhold the requested documents. ....	30
	CONCLUSION AND PRAYER .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>An Unincorporated Operating Div. of Ind. Newspapers, Inc., v. Trs. of Ind. Univ.,</i> 787 N.E.2d 893 (Ind. Ct. App. 2003) .....	27
<i>Arlington Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Tex. Att’y Gen.,</i> 37 S.W.3d 152 (Tex. App.—Austin 2001, no pet.) .....	19
<i>B.W.B. v. Eanes Indep. Sch. Dist.,</i> No. 03-16-00710-CV, 2017 WL 4348215 (Tex. App.—Austin 2017) ....	22
<i>B.W.B. v. Eanes Indep. Sch. Dist.,</i> No. 03-16-00710-CV, 2018 WL 454783 (Tex. App.—Austin 2018, no pet.) .....	21, 22, 23
<i>B.W.B. v. Eanes Indep. Sch. Dist.,</i> No. D-1-GN-15-001653, 2016 WL 8653315 (Tex. Dist.—Travis County 2016) .....	22
<i>City of Fort Worth v. Cornyn,</i> 86 S.W.3d 320 (Tex. App.—Austin 2002, no pet.) .....	19
<i>City of Garland v. Dallas Morning News,</i> 22 S.W.3d 351 (Tex. 2000) .....	17
<i>Easton Area Sch. Dist. v. Miller,</i> 232 A.3d 716 (Pa. 2020) .....	27
<i>IDEA Pub. Schs. v. Socorro Indep. Sch. Dist.,</i> No. 13-18-00422-CV, 2020 WL 103853 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2020) .....	24, 25
<i>In re City of Georgetown,</i> 53 S.W.3d 328 (Tex. 2001) .....	18

<i>Jackson v. State Off. of Admin. Hearings</i> , 351 S.W.3d 290 (Tex. 2011) .....	19, 33, 34
<i>Paxton v. City of Dallas</i> , 509 S.W.3d 247 (Tex. 2017) .....	30
<i>Paxton v. Tex. Health and Human Servs. Comm’n</i> , 550 S.W.3d 207 (Tex. App.—Austin 2017).....	18
<i>State ex rel. The Miami Student v. Miami Univ.</i> , 680 N.E.2d 956 (Ohio 1997).....	27
<i>Tex. St. Bd. of Chiropractic Exam’rs v. Abbott</i> , 391 S.W.3d 343 (Tex. App.—Austin 2013).....	18
<i>United States v. Miami Univ.</i> , 294 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 2002).....	26, 27
<i>Univ. of Tex. at Austin v. Gatehouse Media Tex. Holdings, II, Inc.</i> , 656 S.W.3d 791 (Tex. App.— El Paso 2022). .....	<i>passim</i>

**Statutes:**

20 U.S.C. § 1232g(4)(A).....	6, 14
Tex. Gov’t Code § 552.001.....	13, 17, 34
Tex. Gov’t Code § 552.002.....	18
Tex. Gov’t Code § 552.021.....	18
Tex. Gov’t Code § 552.114.....	6, 14, 21, 31
Tex. Gov’t Code § 552.301.....	26, 29
Tex. Gov’t Code § 552.302.....	26, 30
Tex. Gov’t Code § 552.304.....	29

Tex. Gov't Code § 552.321.....7

Tex. Gov't Code § 552.323.....7

**Regulations:**

34 C.F.R. § 99.3 .....32, 34

34 C.F.R. § 99.31(b)(1) .....32

**Other Authorities:**

Tex. Att'y Gen. Op. ORD-206 (1978).....26

Tex. Att'y Gen. Op. ORD-332 (1982).....25, 26

Tex. Att'y Gen. Op. ORD-634 (1995).....26
